

No. 18-321

---

In The  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

Mama Myra's Bakery, Inc.,  
Petitioner,

v.

The State of Tourovia, on Behalf of Hank and Cody Barber,  
Respondents.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

---

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

---

Dated March 4, 2018

Team 11

Counsel for the Petitioners

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 2

DISPOSITION OF THE CASE..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 6

**I. Mama Myra’s professional bakers are engaged in inherently expressive conduct, which is protected by the free speech clause of the first amendment. .... 6**

    A. When Mama Myra’s bakes a wedding cake for a couple, the bakers create art that expresses sincere religious beliefs and shared emotion, and that expression is unconstitutionally restricted by the State of Tourovia because the Act restricts speech on the basis of its content, and it restricts more speech than necessary to further its interest. .... 8

    B. The government violates Mama Myra’s First Amendment rights by compelling the Mama Myra’s bakers to promote same-sex marriages with their artistic creations by hosting the message of another, and by participating in expressive conduct. .... 13

**II. As the Tourovian law is not a neutral, generally applicable law, and it fails strict scrutiny, the law violates the free exercise clause. .... 17**

CONCLUSION ..... 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

**UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES**

*Abrams v. U.S.*, 250 U.S. 616, 630 (1919).....7

*Bachellar v. Md.*, 397 U.S. 564, 567 (1970)..... 12

*Boos v. Barry*, 485 U.S. 312, 322 (1988)..... 11

*Boy Scouts of America v. Dale*, 340 U.S. 640, 661 (2000)..... 14

*Braunfeld v. Brown*, 366 U.S. 599, 603 (1961) ..... 18

*Cantwell v. Conn.*, 310 U.S. 296 (1940)..... 16, 17, 18, 23

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 21, 22

*Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence*, 468 U.S. 288 (1984)..... 13

*Coates v. Cincinnati*, 402 U.S. 611 (1971)..... 12

*Cox v. La.*, 379 U.S. 536 (1965) ..... 12

*Edwards v. S.C.*, 372 U.S. 229 (1963) ..... 12

*Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith*, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 17, 19, 20, 23

*Frazer v. Ill. Dep’t of Emp’t Sec.*, 489 U.S. 829, 834 (1989)..... 18

*Gitlow v. People of the State of N.Y.*, 45 U.S. 625, 666 (1925) .....8

*Hurley v. Irish–American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Bos., Inc.*, 515 U.S. 557 (1995)  
..... 14

*Hustler Mag., Inc. v. Falwell*, 485 U.S. 46 (1988) ..... 12

*Lee v. Weisman*, 505 U.S. 577 (1992)..... 17

*Matal v. Tam*, 137 S.Ct. 1744 (2017) ..... 12

*McDaniel v. Paty*, 435 U.S. 618, 646 (1978)..... 17

<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	9
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	14
<i>Miller v. Cal.</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973) .....	9
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015).....	7
<i>Pac. Gas and Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Cal. (Pacific Gas)</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)...	6, 14, 15
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	11
<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	17
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. and Institutional. Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	16
<i>Spence v. St. of Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974) .....	7, 8
<i>Terminiello v. Chi.</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	12
<i>Tex. v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	6, 8, 10-12
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	18
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	8, 12
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	17
<i>U.S. v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944).....	17
<i>U.S. v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	6, 8, 10, 12
<i>U.S. v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953) .....	8
<i>W. Va. St. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	6, 9, 14, 18
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of N.Y.C.</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	21
<i>Whitney v. Cal.</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927) .....	7
<i>Wisc. v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	18
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	6, 14, 15
